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Financial Report Highlights 

Year-to-Date Budget Performance Summary 

• Total revenue of $707.8 million was $27.6 million higher than the forecast.  This was 

primarily due to higher farebox revenue and the timing of reimbursements for capital 

activity. 

• Through September ridership was 38.1 million, 62.2% above 2021 and (44.1)% below 

2019 pre-COVID levels (adjusted for the same number of work days), and 2.0% above the 

forecast.  Commutation ridership of 15.1 million was 131.4% above 2021 and (15.8)% 

below the forecast. Non-Commutation ridership of 23.0 million was 35.7% above 2021 

and 18.4% above the forecast. Consequently, farebox revenue of $332.4 million was 

$15.6 million higher than the forecast. 

• Total expenses before non-cash liability adjustments of $1,544.8 million were $88.5 million 

or 5.4% favorable to the forecast. The primary drivers of this favorable variance are vacant 

positions and associated fringe costs, lower overtime, OPEB Current, the timing of 

pension payments, maintenance contracts, electric power, and materials, partially offset 

by higher FELA indemnity reserves, fuel costs, and the timing of professional service 

contracts. 

• September end-of-month total headcount was 7,512 which was 263 positions lower than 

the forecast. Non-reimbursable was 111 positions lower than the forecast and 

reimbursable was 152 positions lower than the forecast. 

• September YTD non-reimbursable operating results were favorable to the forecast by 

$106.5 million or 8.1%. Non-reimbursable revenues through September were $15.9 million 

favorable to the forecast primarily due to farebox revenue. Total non-reimbursable 

expenses were $90.6 favorable primarily due to lower labor costs, the timing of 

maintenance contracts, professional service contracts, and material usage, partially offset 

by higher FELA indemnity reserves, depreciation, and fuel costs. 

 

Long Island Rail Road

In $ Millions Forecast Actual Variance

Total Revenues $339.2 $355.1 $15.9

Farebox Revenue $316.8 $332.4 $15.6

Other Revenue $22.5 $22.7 $0.3

Total Expenses $1,292.3 $1,192.0 $100.2

Labor Expenses $954.1 $891.2 $62.9

Non Labor Expenses $338.1 $300.8 $37.3

Non Cash Liabilities $354.3 $363.9 ($9.6)

Net Surplus/(Deficit) - Accrued ($1,307.4) ($1,200.9) $106.5

Staffing Levels

Long Island Rail Road

In Full-Time Equivalents Forecast Actual Variance

Non-Reimbursable 6,467          6,357          111             

Reimbursable 1,307          1,155          152             

Total Positions 7,775          7,512          263             

2022 Operating Revenue & Expenses, September Year-to-Date



 

Revenues 

• Farebox Revenues were $15.6 favorable to the forecast due to higher ridership and yield 
per passenger. Ridership through September was 38.1 million. This was 62.2% higher 
than 2021 (adjusted for the same number of calendar work days) and 2.0% higher than 
the forecast. 

• Other Operating Revenues were $0.3 favorable to the forecast due to the timing of rental 
and advertising revenue, partially offset by the timing of miscellaneous revenue. 

 

Expenses 

Labor Expenses: $62.9 favorable. 

• Payroll expenses were $17.5 favorable (primarily vacant positions).  

• Overtime expenses were $19.8 favorable (primarily due to lower programmatic/routine 
maintenance, scheduled/unscheduled service, vacancy/absentee coverage, and 
unscheduled maintenance). 

• Health & Welfare expenses were $3.4 favorable (vacant positions). 

• OPEB Current Payments were $7.9 favorable (fewer retirees/beneficiaries than 
projected). 

• Pension expenses were $4.7 favorable (primarily timing). 

• Other Fringe expenses were $1.0 favorable (primarily lower Railroad Retirement Taxes 
due to vacant positions, partially offset by higher FELA indemnity reserves). 

• Reimbursable Overhead expenses were $8.7 favorable (primarily the timing of capital 
project activity). 

 

Non-Labor Expenses, $37.3 favorable. 

• Electric Power expenses were $4.4 favorable (lower consumption, partially offset by 
higher rates). 

• Fuel expenses were $(5.2) unfavorable (higher rates and consumption). 

• Insurance expenses were $0.5 favorable (primarily lower liability insurance). 

• Claims expenses were $(1.4) unfavorable (primarily an increase in corporate reserves). 

• Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts were $19.0 favorable (primarily due to the 
timing of maintenance and repair expenses, janitorial and custodial expenses, security 
system maintenance, Moynihan Train Hall payments, parking garage maintenance, 
hazardous waste clean-up, lower scheduled bussing, and real estate rental costs.  

• Professional Services were $1.5 favorable (primarily due to the timing of fiber optic 
network expenses, IT hardware purchases, and lower MTA chargebacks, partially offset 
by a higher write-off of third quarter project work expenses that are not capital-eligible and 
higher legal fees). 

• Materials and Supplies were $14.6 favorable (primarily due to the timing of modifications 
and RCM activity for the revenue fleet). 



 

• Other Business Expenses were $3.9 favorable (primarily due to a reduction of bad debt 
reserves, lower debit card processing fees, office supplies, travel meetings and 
conventions, and other miscellaneous expenses, partially offset by higher credit card 
fees). 

 

Depreciation and Other were $(9.6) unfavorable (Primarily depreciation). 

 

Overtime 

• Total overtime was $22.0 million favorable.  Non-reimbursable was $19.8 million favorable 

and reimbursable was $2.2 million favorable. 

• Favorable non-reimbursable overtime was primarily driven by the Maintenance of 

Equipment Department due to lower fleet maintenance and cleaning expenses, in the 

Transportation Department due to lower vacancy/absentee coverage and unscheduled 

service, and the Maintenance of Way Department due to lower programmatic routine 

maintenance.    

 

Staffing Levels 

• Total headcount at the end of September was 7,512, 263 positions lower than the forecast. 

• The vacancies were primarily in Transportation, Maintenance of Equipment, and various 

administrative departments, partially offset by the timing of Maintenance of Way and 

Stations hiring for Grand Central Madison.   

• Roughly sixty percent of total vacancies are in the Managers/Supervisor category. 

 

 

Financial Metrics 

• The year-to-date September Adjusted Farebox Operating Ratio was 32.0%, which is 
above the forecast due to higher farebox revenue and lower expenses.  

• The year-to-date September Adjusted Cost per Passenger was $29.15, which is lower 
than the forecast due to higher ridership and lower expenses. 

• The year-to-date September Revenue per Passenger was $8.73, which was above the 
forecast due to a higher yield per passenger. 
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Farebox Revenue Report Highlights 

Month of September 

LIRR revenue totaled $43.9 million in September 2022, which was $4.0 million or 10.2% higher than 

the forecast.   

 

• Commutation revenue of $15.2 million was $(4.1) or (21.0)% lower than the forecast. 

 

• Non-commutation revenue of $28.7 million was $8.1 million or 39.4% higher than the 

forecast. 

 

Year-to-Date 

LIRR revenue totaled $332.4 million through September 2022, which was $15.6 million or 4.9% 

higher than the forecast.   

 

• Commutation revenue of $112.5 million was $(21.7) or (16.2)% lower than the forecast. 

 

• Non-commutation revenue of $219.8 million was $37.4 or 20.5% higher than the forecast. 

 

 

 

 

 

Forecast Actual Variance Percent Forecast Actual Variance Percent

Commutation 2.514 2.020 (0.495)   -19.7% 17.869 15.054 (2.815)   -15.8%

Non-Commutation 2.133 2.978 0.844    39.6% 19.432 23.004 3.572    18.4%

Total 4.648 4.997 0.350    7.5% 37.300 38.058 0.757    2.0%

Forecast Actual Variance Percent Forecast Actual Variance Percent

Commutation $19.3 $15.2 ($4.1) -21.0% $134.3 $112.5 ($21.7) -16.2%

Non-Commutation $20.6 $28.7 $8.1 39.4% $182.5 $219.8 $37.4 20.5%

Total $39.9 $43.9 $4.0 10.2% $316.8 $332.4 $15.6 4.9%

September 2022 Farebox Revenue vs. Forecast - (In $ Millions)

September September Year-to-Date

Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav)

September 2022 Ridership vs. Forecast - (In Millions)

September September Year-to-Date

More/(Less) More/(Less)




